Page 1
PT/PS POL SERIES
Up to 100 Watt
December 6 2016 Preliminary A.01
FEATURES
 Industry standard open frame thru-hole or SMT footprint
 Programmable output voltage via external resistor
 No minimum load requirement

PT/PS series converters do not draw any reverse current in a typical pre-
bias application.
This POL series is rated to perform over the ambient temperature range of
–40℃ to +85℃. The modules are fully protected against short circuit and
over-temperature conditions. The converter will shut down automatically
if the converter is overloaded or the ambient temperature gets too high.
There is also an ON/OFF input pin that allows the converter to be shut
down.
APPLICATIONS:
 Distributed Power Architectures
 Mobile telecommunication
 Industrial
Please contact DATEL if your application requires different output voltage
or any other special feature.
MODEL NUMBER INPUT VOLTAGE OUTPUT VOLTAGE OUTPUT CURRENT MAX EFFICIENCY % PIN OPTIONS OPTIONS
PT12-20 6-14 VDC 0.7525 – 5 VDC 20 A 90 Thru-Hole  N, P, G
PS12-20 6-14 VDC 0.7525 – 5 VDC 20 A 90 SMT  N, P, G
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Page 2
PT/PS POL SERIES
Up to 100 Watt

10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
O
ut
pu
t C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
Ambient Temperature(oC)
PT12S1.8-20 or PS12S1.8-20 (Vo=1.8V) Derating Curve
0LFM
100LFM
200LFM
300LFM
400LFM
0.0
5.0
10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
O
ut
pu
t C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
Ambient Temperature(oC)
PT12S1.5-20 or PS12S1.5-20 (Vo=1.5V) Derating Curve
0LFM
100LFM
200LFM
300LFM

10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
O
ut
pu
t C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
Ambient Temperature(oC)
PT12S1.2-20 or PS12S1.2-20 (Vo=1.2V) Derating Curve
0LFM
100LFM
200LFM
300LFM
400LFM
0.0
5.0
10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
O
ut
pu
t C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
Ambient Temperature(oC)
PT12S0.75-20 or PS12S0.75-20 (Vo=0.75V) Derating Curve
0LFM
100LFM
200LFM
300LFM

75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PT12S3.3-20 Vo=3.3V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PT12S2.5-20 Vo=2.5V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PT12S2-20 Vo=2.0V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
70%

70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
Ef
fic
in
cy
 (%
)
Current Load (A)
PS12S3.3-20 Vo=3.3V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PS12S2.5-20 Vo=2.5V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PS12S2-20 Vo=2.0V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
Page 12
PT/PS POL SERIES
Up to 100 Watt
December 6 2016 Preliminary A.01
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PS12S1.8-20 Vo=1.8V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PS12S1.520 Vo=1.5V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
60%
65%
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PS12S1.2-20 Vo=1.2V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
60%
65%
70%
75%
80%
85%
90%
95%
100%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
E
ffi
ci
nc
y
(%
)
Current Load (A)
PS12S0.75-20 Vo=0.75V (Efficiency Vs Io)
6.0V
12V
14V
Page 13